

No. 21-3005

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

In re: EPIPEN (EPINEPHRINE INJECTION, USP) MARKETING,
SALES PRACTICES AND ANTITRUST LITIGATION

SANOFI-AVENTIS U.S., LLC,
Plaintiff, Counterclaim-Defendant, and Appellant,

v.

MYLAN, INC.,
Defendant and Appellee,

MYLAN SPECIALTY, LP,
Defendant-Counterclaimant and Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
No. 2:17-MD-02785-DDC-TJJ, Judge Daniel D. Crabtree

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE J. GREGORY SIDAK
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

J. Gregory Sidak
9861 Blaine Court
Golden Oak, FL 32836
(301) 661-8029 (telephone)
jgsidak@criterioneconomics.com

Jeffrey A. Lamken
Counsel of Record
Lucas M. Walker
Lauren M. Weinstein
Kenneth E. Notter III
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 500
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000 (telephone)
(202) 556-2001 (facsimile)
jlamken@mololamken.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT2

ARGUMENT5

I. The Equally Efficient Competitor Principle Promotes Competition5

 A. Prevailing Antitrust Law Protects Competition and
 Consumer Welfare.....5

 B. The Equally Efficient Competitor Principle Protects Competition
 and Consumer Welfare.....7

II. Scott Morton’s “Effective Entrant Burden” “Test” Would Harm
Competition9

 A. Scott Morton’s “Test” Contravenes Basic Economic Theory9

 B. Scott Morton’s “Test” Is a Normative Policy Prescription.....11

 C. Erroneous Economic Assumptions Underlie the Scott Morton
 “Test”12

 D. Economists and Courts Have Properly Declined To Accept
 the Scott Morton “Test”23

 E. Scott Morton’s “Test” Condemns Procompetitive Pricing24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328 (1990)6

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....5, 6, 7

Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc., 479 U.S. 104 (1986)6

Cascade Health Sols. v. PeaceHealth, 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008)8

Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co., 781 F.3d 264
(6th Cir. 2015).....8

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp., 207 F.3d 1039
(8th Cir. 2000).....8

Schneider ex rel. Estate of Schneider v. Fried, 320 F.3d 396
(3d Cir. 2003).....12

FTC v. Qualcomm Inc., 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)5, 24

HTC Corp. v. Telefonaktiebolaget LM Ericsson, No. 19-40566,
2021 WL 3877749 (5th Cir. Aug. 31, 2021)2

Int’l Air Indus., Inc. v. Am. Excelsior Co., 517 F.2d 714
(5th Cir. 1975).....8

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde, 466 U.S. 2 (1984)1

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc., 568 U.S. 519 (2013)5

Marrese v. Am. Acad. of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 706 F.2d 1488
(7th Cir. 1983).....21

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....6

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....5

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp., 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013).....5, 7, 8, 27

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc., 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....6

Prods. Liab. Ins. Agency v. Crum & Forster Ins. Cos., 682 F.2d 660
(7th Cir. 1982).....20

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....5, 20, 27

SprintCom, Inc. v. Comm’rs of Ill. Com. Comm’n, 790 F.3d 751
(7th Cir. 2015).....2

United States v. Aluminum Co. of Am., 148 F.2d 416
(2d Cir. 1945).....19, 20

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....19

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....2

United States v. Rodriguez-Felix, 450 F.3d 1117 (10th Cir. 2006).....12

Univ. Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Unimarc Ltd., 699 F.2d 846
(7th Cir. 1983).....20

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 535 U.S. 467 (2002)1

Westman Comm’n Co. v. Hobart Int’l, Inc., 796 F.2d 1216
(10th Cir. 1986).....5

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007).....6

Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui & Co., 221 F.3d 924
(6th Cir. 2000).....2

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp., 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012)6, 8

RULES

Fed. R. Evid. 70212

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Armen A. Alchian, *Cost*, in 3 *International Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences* (David L. Sills ed. 1968).....24

Phillip Areeda & Donald Turner, *Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act*, 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975).....8

Auvi-Q: Meet the Family, <https://www.auvi-q.com/about-auvi-q#meet-the-family>22

William J. Baumol & David F. Bradford, *Optimal Departures from Marginal Cost Pricing*, 60 Am. Econ. Rev. 265 (1970)18

William J. Baumol, John C. Panzar & Robert D. Willig, *Contestable Markets and the Theory of Industry Structure* (Harcourt Brace Jovanovich rev. ed. 1988).....17

William J. Baumol & J. Gregory Sidak, *Toward Competition in Local Telephony* (1994).....10, 17

William J. Baumol & Daniel G. Swanson, *The New Economy and Ubiquitous Competitive Price Discrimination: Identifying Defensible Criteria of Market Power*, 70 Antitrust L.J. 661 (2003).....13, 14

Robert H. Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox: A Policy at War with Itself* (1978)5

Frank Easterbrook, *Predatory Strategies and Counterstrategies*, 48 U. Chi. L. Rev. 263 (1981)8

Jerry A. Hausman & J. Gregory Sidak, *A Consumer-Welfare Approach to the Mandatory Unbundling of Telecommunications Networks*, 109 Yale L.J. 417 (1999).....16

Oliver Wendell Holmes Jr., *The Path of the Law*, 10 Harv. L. Rev. 457 (1897).....2

Benjamin Klein & Andres V. Lerner, *Price-Cost Tests in Antitrust Analysis of Single Product Loyalty Contracts*, 80 Antitrust L.J. 631 (2016).....11

John C. Panzar & Robert D. Willig, *Economies of Scale in Multi-Output Production*, 91 Q.J. Econ. 481 (1977).....17

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law* (2d ed. 2001).....6, 7, 8

Richard A. Posner, *Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective* (1976)10, 11

Press Release, Apple Inc., *Apple To Acquire the Majority of Intel’s Smartphone Modem Business* (July 25, 2019), <https://www.apple.com/newsroom/2019/07/apple-to-acquire-the-majority-of-intels-smartphone-modem-business>21

Press Release, Sanofi, *Sanofi Delivers 2017 Business EPS(1) in Line with Guidance* (Feb. 7, 2018), <https://www.sanofi.com/en/media-room/press-releases/2018/2018-02-07-07-30-00>25

Frank P. Ramsey, *A Contribution to the Theory of Taxation*, 37 Econ. J. 47 (1927)18

Fiona M. Scott Morton & Zachary Abrahamson, *A Unifying Analytical Framework for Loyalty Rebates*, 81 Antitrust L.J. 777 (2017)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16, 25, 27

Howard A. Shelanski & J. Gregory Sidak, *Antitrust Divestiture in Network Industries*, 68 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1 (2001)25

J. Gregory Sidak, *A Consumer-Welfare Approach to Network Neutrality Regulation of the Internet*, 2 J. Competition L. & Econ. 349 (2006)16, 18

J. Gregory Sidak, *Abolishing the Price Squeeze as a Theory of Antitrust Liability*, 4 J. Competition L. & Econ. 279 (2008).....6, 8, 27

J. Gregory Sidak, *The Law of n + 1*, 7 Criterion J. on Innovation 1 (2021).18

J. Gregory Sidak, *Monopoly, Innovation, and Due Process: FTC v. Qualcomm and the Imperative To Destroy*, 6 Criterion J. on Innovation 1 (2020)20, 21, 22, 25

J. Gregory Sidak & Daniel F. Spulber, *Deregulatory Takings and the Regulatory Contract: The Competitive Transformation of Network Industries in the United States* (1997)17

Daniel F. Spulber, *Regulation and Markets* (1989).....17

George J. Stigler, *The Organization of Industry* (1968).....11

George J. Stigler, *The Theory of Price* (Macmillan 4th ed. 1987)13

David J. Teece & J. Gregory Sidak, *Dynamic Competition in Antitrust Law*, 5 J. Competition L. & Econ. 581 (2009)25
